05-06-2003 Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102440139 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SAMSONITE CORPORATION TRAVEL 2000, INC. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 11200 East 45th Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Denver Zip: 80239 State: CO Corporation-State Other Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic N Other Incorrect Reg. #2287382 representative designation is attached: Yes No Execution Date: 12-18-2002 Ree1/Frame (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): Correct A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2287372 Additional number(s) attached Yes Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: SAMSONITE CORPORATION 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: ☐ Enclosed 00000031 190078 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 40.00 CH Street Address: 11200 East 45th Avenue 8. Deposit account number:

05/06/2003 TDIAZI 01 FC:B521

> State: CO Zip: 80239

> > Total number of page

190078

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

#### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

City: Denver

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Gregory W. O'Connor

4/29/2003

Name of Person Signing

Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office RECORD TRADEMARK

16 MH: 13

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEETE SECTION

	VIARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New 12-16-0 2	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name TRAVEL 2000, INC.	12 01 2002
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion Michigan
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name SAMSONITE CORPORATION	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 11200 East 45th Avenue	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Denver	Colorado USA 80239
Individual General Partnership  XX Corporation Association  Other	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
/2002 LMUELLER 00000047 190078 2287382 FOR (	OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information/s estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washing DIMARK

**REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0570** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B <b>Page</b>	÷ 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving	ing Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 303	-373-6165
Name	GREGORY W. O'CONNOR		
Address (line 1)	11200 East 45th Avenue		
Address (line 2)	Denver, Colorado 80239 USA		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	sched conveyance docume	ent # 4
Trademark .	Application Number(s) or Registration	on Number(s)	ark if additional numbers attached

Trademark Application Number(s)		Registration Number(s)		
		2287382		
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of p	ronerties involved	# 1	
		-		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties I	_isted (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method of Payment:	Enclosed D	Peposit Account XX		
Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:		# 190078		
	Authorization to	charge additional fees:	Yes XX	No
Statement and Signatu	re			
	nowledge and belief, the foregoi rue copy of the original docume	•	-	ed, as

indicated herein.

GREGORY W. O'CONNOR

Name of Person Signing

Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0571

12/9/2002

Date Signed

### TRADEMARK AND TRADENAME ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Travel 2000, Inc., a Michigan corporation, ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademark and trademark registration in the form more fully described in **Exhibit A** hereto (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Samsonite Company Stores, Inc., an Indiana corporation, have executed an Asset Purchase Agreement wherein Assignor has agreed to sell to Samsonite Corporation ("Assignee) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and to the name "Travel 2000" and related intellectual property, including, without limitation, all federal and state trademark registrations pertaining thereto and all related trademarks, trade names, slogans, designs, URLs (web addresses) and copyrighted material customarily displayed with or in connection with the Mark and the name "Travel 2000";

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill associated therewith, as well as all the related intellectual property recited above.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to:

- 1. The Mark and the name "Travel 2000", in the United States of America and in any other countries, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized by the Mark and the name, all common law rights related thereto, all rights of registration, renewal and extension, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof; and
- 2. Related intellectual property, including, without limitation, all trade names, slogans, designs, URLs (web addresses) and copyrighted material customarily displayed with or in connection with the Mark and the name "Travel 2000" in the United States of America and in any other countries, all common law rights related thereto, all rights of registration, renewal and extension, and the right to recover for damages and prófits for past infringements thereof;

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

P:\WP\A\A63970\Trademark Assignment\_111802.doc

Page 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0572 Title: Respect & Coo Title: Senior Vice President

Executed as of the 1st day of December 2002.

Executed as of the 1st day of December 2002.

P:\WP\A\A63970\Trademark Assignment\_111802.doc

Page 3

### **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark	Reg. Country	Reg. No.
TRAVEL 2000	USA	2287372

P:\WP\A\A63970\Trademark Assignment\_111802.doc

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0575** 

Page 4

## TRADEMARK AND

TRADE NAME

**ASSIGNMENT** 

between

**Samsonite Corporation** 

and

Travel 2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0576



EEGHLIG DATMEN!

APRIL 17, 2003

GREGORY W. O'CONNOR

11200 EAST 45TH AVE. DENVER, CO 80239

PTAS

Under Secretary of Commerce For Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Washington, DC 20231 www.uspto.gov



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 12/16/2002 REEL/FRAME: 002635/0374

NUMBER OF PAGES: 7

BRIEF: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

ASSIGNOR:

TRAVEL 2000, INC. DOC DATE: 12/01/2002 CITIZENSHIP: MICHIGAN

ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

SAMSONITE CORP.

11200 EAST 45TH AVE.

DENVER, COLORADO 80239

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75465889 FILING DATE: 04/10/1998 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2287382 ISSUE DATE: 10/19/1999

MARK: PINCHERS CRAB SHACK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

TRADEMARK REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0577 SHARON BROOKS, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

**RECORDED: 04/30/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002724 FRAME: 0578